

NO. A23-1940

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Minnesota Voters Alliance, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tom Hunt, et al.,

Respondents,

Steve Simon, et al.,

Respondents,

Jennifer Schroeder, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
Allie K. Howell (#504850)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
Nathan Hartshorn (MN #0320602)
Allen Barr (MN #0399094)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)

Attorneys for Respondents Steve Simon, et al.

Anoka County Attorney's Office
Jason Stover (#030573X)
Robert Yount (#0397752)
2100 3rd Avenue
Anoka, MN 55303
Phone: (763) 324-5550

Attorneys for Respondents Tom Hunt, et al.

(cont'd next page)

Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath
Craig S. Coleman (MN #0325491)
Jeffrey P. Justman (MN #0390413)
Evelyn Snyder (MN #0397134)
Erica Abshez Moran (MN #0400606)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 766-7000

Ehren M. Fournier (MN #0403248)
Cassidy J. Ingram (pro hac vice)
320 South Canal Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 569-1000

-and-

American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota
Teresa J. Nelson (MN #0269736)
David P. McKinney (MN #0392361)
2828 University Avenue SE, Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (651) 645-4097

-and-

American Civil Liberties Union
Julie A. Ebenstein (pro hac vice)
Sophia L. Lakin (pro hac vice)
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300

Attorneys for Respondents Jennifer Schroeder, et al.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 1

 I. Appellants Have Standing to Seek the Writ of Quo Warranto or a
 Declaratory Judgment. 2

 A. Respondents’ reading of *McKee* ignores half of its standing test. ... 5

 B. This Court’s historical standing doctrine related to the writs of
 injunction, mandamus, and quo warranto has never required
 disbursements as injuries to remedy. 7

 C. Minnesota courts have afforded taxpayer standing to litigants in
 Appellants’ position because they contest “illegal actions” which
 are nondiscretionary in nature. 9

 D. Appellants have also identified specific disbursements to
 implement the laws, and State Respondents admit they spend
 taxpayer dollars to implement them. 12

 II. The Minnesota Constitution Does Not Permit Restoration of the Singular
 Right to Vote Before Multiple “Civil Rights” Are Restored. 14

 A. The plain meaning of Section 1 unambiguously requires
 “restoration” of what was lost. 16

 B. Section 1, beyond a reasonable doubt, requires restoration of *more*
 than the right to vote, and the Felon Voting Law only purports to
 restore the *singular* right to vote. 17

 C. Respondents’ historical evidence demonstrates that Section 1
 contemplates a plurality of civil rights. 19

 D. *Schroeder II* did not endorse limitless legislative discretion. 22

 E. If the Court concludes that Section 1 is ambiguous, history
 supports Appellants’ interpretation. 24

 III. The District Court Erred in Granting Intervenor-Respondents’ Motion to
 Intervene. 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annandale Advocate v. City of Annandale</i> , 435 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1989)	10
<i>Buzzell v. Walz</i> , 974 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 2022)	17
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	25
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008)	21
<i>Costley v. Caromin House, Inc.</i> , 313 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1981)	28
<i>DSCC & DCCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 220 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020)	27
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003)	15
<i>Foss v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 93 Minn. 238 (1904)	7
<i>Gile v. Stegner</i> , 92 Minn. 429 (1904)	7, 8
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354, 2024 Minn. LEXIS 75 (Feb. 7, 2024)	13
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Huizenga v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 44 F.4th 806 (8th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in United States Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007)	17
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 161 N.E.3d 161 (IL 2020)	25
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	24
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)	28
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	19, 25
<i>Luthen v. Luthen</i> , 596 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 1999)	29
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)	26
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	4, 6, 11
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. State</i> , No. A14-1585, 2015 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 495 (May 26, 2015)	11
<i>Moore v. Mayer</i> , 174 Minn. 397 (1928)	7

<i>N.D. ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Nash v. Wollan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. App. 2003)	29
<i>Nichols v. Walter</i> , 37 Minn. 264 (1887).....	7
<i>Norton v. Duluth</i> , 54 Minn. 281 (1893).....	7
<i>Oehler v. City of St. Paul</i> , 219 N.W. 760 (Minn. 1928)	6
<i>Rippe v. Becker</i> , 56 Minn. 100 (1894).....	7
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 928 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	10
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020)	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023)	passim
<i>Shefa v. Ellison</i> , 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022)	16
<i>Sheridan v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 963 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 2021)	15
<i>Spann v. Minneapolis City Council</i> , 979 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 2022)	8
<i>State ex rel. Currie v. Weld</i> , 39 Minn. 426 (1888).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Danielson v. Mound</i> , 48 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1951).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Law Enft Standards Bd. v. Vill. of Lyndon Station</i> , 295 N.W.2d 818 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980)	26
<i>State ex rel. Stuntz v. Chisholm</i> , 264 N.W. 798 (Minn. 1936)	3, 9
<i>State v. Great N.R. Co.</i> , 100 Minn. 445 (1907)	15
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 700 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2005).....	19
<i>Streissguth v. Geib</i> , 67 Minn. 360 (1897).....	8
<i>Todd v. Rustad</i> , 43 Minn. 500 (1890)	7
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 800 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Ways v. Shively</i> , 646 N.W.2d 621 (Neb. 2002).....	26

Statutes

Act of Feb. 19, 1867, ch. 14, § 82, 1867 Minn. Laws 18, 19
(codified at Minn. Gen. Stat. ch. 120, § 85 (1878))..... 21

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13.906 27

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-904(A) 26

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-907(A) 27

Civil Rights of Convicts Act of 1828, 9 Geo. 4, c.32, s.3 (Gr. Brit.) 20

Minn. Stat. § 201.014, subd. 2a (2023) 1, 14

Minn. Stat. § 484.03..... 4, 8

Minn. Stat. § 5262 (1909) 21

Minn. Stat. § 586.01..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 1 (2023) 18

Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 2..... 18

Minn. Stat. § 609B.141 18

Minn. Stat. § 8.06..... 28

Minn. Stat. § 8500..... 25

Minn. Stat. § 9275 (1913) 24

Minn. Stat. § 9309 (1913) 25

N.D. Cent. Code § 27-09.1-08 27

N.D. Cent. Code. § 12.1-33.01 27

Transportation Act of 1768, 8 Geo. 3, c.15 (Gr. Brit.)..... 20

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.637(1)(a) 26

Wash. Rev. Code. § 29A.08.520 26

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 208 (1st ed. Saint Paul, West Pub. Co. 1891) 19

Civil Rights (Civil Liberties), Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law
Dictionary Desk Edition (2012)..... 19

Debates & Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention for the Territory of Minnesota 540 (George W. Moore, Saint Paul, 1858) 22, 24

George Crabb, *A Digest and Index with a Chronological Table of All the Statutes from Magna Carta to the End of This Last Session* 138 (London 1841)..... 20

Restore, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restore> (last visited Feb. 4, 2024) 16

Rules

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 808(b)(6)..... 17

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 27

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 1passim

Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 6..... 17, 18, 19
